

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ANGULO CAPITAL CORP. :
and GERARD ANGULO, :

Plaintiffs, :

- against -

Civil Case No. 04 Civ. 3114 (KMW)

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, :
MEAGHER & FLOM, LLP, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
SKADDEN'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

ERIC W. BERRY LAW OFFICE PC
*Attorneys for defendants Angulo Capital
Corp. and Gerard Angulo*
509 MADISON AVENUE, SUITE 2004
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
(212) 355-0777

New York, New York
July 9, 2004
Eric W. Berry [EB 8598]

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities (iii)

A. The Nature of this Action.....1

B. Summary of Angulo’s Posiiton on this Motion.....2

C. Summary of Facts Pertinent to this Motion.....3

 (i) Skadden’s Role as Angulo’s Attorneys in
 The *Nemazee v. Angulo* Case.....3

 (ii) Skadden’s Continued Billing After the Affirmance.....3

 (iii) Skadden’ Fraud on the Court in the Federal Fees Action.....4

 (iv) The State Court Fees Action.....6

 (v) Judge Kornreich’s Findings in the State Fees Action
 Actually Support Angulo’s Malpractice Claims.....7

D. Argument7

Point I: Skadden’s Contention that it Is A Diversity-Destroying
Party in this Case, and All Other Cases, Because its
Partners Include U.S. Citizens Who
Are Non-U.S. Domiciliaries Should Be Rejected7

 (a) Skaddens’ Contentions that Buck and Baker
 Destroy Diversity Are Refuted By Other Cases
 In Which it Has Invoked Diversity Jurisdiction7

 (i) The Law is Clear that a Partner Domiciled Outside
 The U.S. Destroys Diversity and Skadden has Always Known it8

 (ii) The *Herrick Co.* Case Drove Emphatically Drove
 The Relevant Law Home To Skadden9

 (iii) Buck’s and Baker’s Status Was an Issue in *Herrick*10

(iv) Skadden’s Knowledge of the Relevant Law is Confirmed
by *The Jordan (Bermuda) Investment Co. Case*.11

(v) Skadden’s Assertion of Diversity Jurisdiction
In the *Learning 2000 Case*11

(vi) Skadden’s Six Pleadings Admitting Diversity12

(b) Skadden is Judicially Estopped From Disputing Diversity12

(c) Buck is A Member of Skadden-UK Rather than the Skadden-US13

(d) Voluminous Circumstantial Evidence Indicates
That Baker is Not a Diversity Destroying Partner14

(e). Skadden’s Bizarre Refusal to Respond to Plaintiffs’
Discovery Demands on Issues Relating to the
Status of Baker and Buck15

Point II: The Legal Malpractice Claims Are Timely17

Point III: The Fraud on the Court Claim is Not Barred
By *Res Judicata* or Collateral Estoppel19

Point IV: The Legal Malpractice Claims Are Not Barred by
Collateral Estoppel or *Res Judicata*20

(a) There is No Basis for Issue Preclusion20

(b) *Res Judicata* is Not Applicable22

Point V: Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Fraud on the Court24

E. Conclusion25

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aguirre v. Nagel</i> , 270 F. Supp. 535 (E.D.Mich. 1967)	15
<i>AT&T v. Salesian</i> , 77 A.D.2d 706, 430 N.Y.S. 2d 408 (3d Dept. 1980)	21,23
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Associates</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990)	8, 15, 16
<i>Cerbone v. International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union</i> , 768 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
<i>BAC Local Union 15 Pension Fund, v. Cromwell</i> , 2002 WL 31761565 (W.D. Mo.)	25
<i>E.R. Squibb & Sons V. Accident & Casualty Ins.</i> , 160 F.3d 925, 940-941 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Piracci Construction Co. v Skidmore, Owings & Merrill</i> , 490 F. Supp. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	18
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1222 (1992)	9, 11
<i>Davis v. Loftus</i> , 2002 WL 31031467 (Ill.App. 1st Dist.)	

.....15

E.g., Simcuski v. Saeli,
44 N.Y.2d 442, 406 N.Y.S.2d 259 (1978)17

Equal Economic Opportunity Commission v. Sidley Austin Brown & Wood,
315 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2002) 15, 16

Gleason v. Jandrucko,
860 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1988)24

Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.,
322 U.S. 238, 64 S.Ct. 997, 88 L.Ed 1250 (1944)24

Herrick Company v. SCS Communications, Inc.,
251 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2001)5, 9, 10

Cases (con'd)
Page(s)

Herrick Co. v. Vetta Sports, Inc.,
2002 WL 362760 (S.D.N.Y.)9, 10

Jordan (Bermuda) Investment Co. v. Hunter Green Investments, LLC,
205 F. Supp.2d 243, 254-256 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)11

Maharaj v. Bankamerica,
128 F.3d 94, 98 (2d Cir. 1997)13

Matter of Mulrow,
226 A.D.2d 61, 650 N.Y.S.2d 668 (1st Dept. 1996)18

Mukasa v. Balick & Balick,
2002 WL 1971921 (D. Del.)18 n.4

Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart and Gelfand,
6 Cal.3d 176, 491 P.2d 421 (1971)19 n.5

Neryave v. Solon,
6 A.D.3d 510, 775 N.Y.S.2d 348 (2d Dept. 2004).....21, 23

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,
490 U.S. 826 (1989)13

Owen v. MacKinnon,
6 A.D.2d 684, 775 N.Y.S.2d 565 (2d Dept. 2004).....18

Peters v. Milton Hall Surgical Associates, LLC,
2003 WL 21730606 (E.D.La.)..... 16

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. The Credit Index,
2001 WL 1478683 (S.D.Ohio).....16

Sadat v. Mertes,
615 F.2d 1176, 1186 (7th Cir. 1980)15 n3

SCS Communications v. Herrick Co.,
360 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2004)10

Selected Risks Insurance Co. v. Kobelinski,
421 F. Supp. 431(E.D. Pa. 1976)12

Cases (con'd)

Page(s)

Sherman v. Ansell,
207 A.D.2d 537, 538, 616 N.Y.S.2d 90 (2d Dept 1994)20, 22, 23

Smith v. Carter, 545 F.2d 909 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 431 U.S. 955, 97 S.Ct. 2677, 53 L.Ed.2d 272 (1977)8

Smith v. Russell Sage College,
54 N.Y.2d 185, 445 N.Y.S.2d 68 (1981)19, 22

Wight v. Bankamerica Corp.,
219 F.3d 79, 90 (2d Cir. 2000)12

Workman v. Bell,

227 F.3d 331, 336 (6th Cir. 2000)23

Wunderlich v. Hampton Design & Construction Group, Inc.,
5 A.D.2d 158, 160, 773 N.Y.S.2d 54, - (1st Dept. 2004)19, 20, 21

Statutes

United States Code

28 U.S.C. §1332.....14, 15
28 U.S.C. §1332(a)(2)15 n3

New York Consolidated Laws

Civil Practice Law and Rules

§3025(b)21
§3212(f).....23
§32142, 6, 21
